

NO. A08-0636

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Mohammed Monirul Alam,

Appellant,

v.

Salina Chowdhury,

Respondent.

APPELLANT ALAM'S REPLY BRIEF

LINDQUIST & VENNUM P.L.L.P.
Paul A. Banker (#256596)
Brittany Stephens Pearson (#0348533)
4200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 371-3211

*Attorneys for Appellant
Mohammed Monirul Alam*

Gregory R. Solum (#122270)
3300 Edinborough Way
Suite 550
Edina, MN 55435
(952) 835-1300

*Attorneys for Respondent
Salina Chowdhury*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. ALAM DID NOT MAKE ANY MISREPRESENTATIONS TO
 THE COURT 1

 A. Alam Made Good-Faith Estimates of the Values of the
 Parties’ Assets and Any Imperfections in the Values Result
 Only From His Lack of Knowledge and Experience in
 Valuation 1

 B. Chowdhury had Notice of the 2001 Marriage-Dissolution
 Proceedings and Every Opportunity to Participate in those
 Proceedings 4

 II. ALAM’S RETIREMENT ASSETS ACQUIRED AFTER THE
 DISSOLUTION OF THE PARTIES’ MARRIAGE ARE NOT IN
 THE CATEGORY OF ASSETS THAT THE TRIAL COURT MAY
 DIVIDE 7

 A. Property Acquired After the Dissolution of Marriage is Not
 Marital Property 8

 B. Whether Alam’s Retirement Assets Are Marital is a Question
 of Law Over Which the Court of Appeals Exercises De Novo
 Review 9

 C. Chowdhury’s Argument That the Parties’ Lived Together
 Following the Dissolution of Their Marriage is Irrelevant to
 the Issue of Whether Alam’s Retirement Assets Acquired
 After the Marriage Should Be Considered Marital..... 11

 D. Alam’s Current Wife Has an Interest in a Substantial Share of
 the Retirement Assets Alam Acquired After the Dissolution
 of Marriage..... 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Baker v. Baker</u> , 733 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	8, 9
<u>Berenberg v. Berenberg</u> , 474 N.W.2d 843 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	8, 9
<u>Cummings v. Cummings</u> , 376 N.W.2d 726 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	8
<u>Searles v. Searles</u> , 420 N.W.2d 581 (Minn. 1988)	11
<u>Stageberg v. Stageberg</u> , 695 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	8, 9
<u>Sweere v. Gilbert-Sweere</u> , 534 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	8, 9
<u>Wopata v. Wopata</u> , 498 N.W.2d 478 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	8, 9
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 1055 (2006)	12
Minn. Stat. § 518.003, subd. 3b	8, 11
Minn. Stat. § 518.09 (2000)	6
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 4.03 (2000).....	6
